

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LAURA GONZALEZ-VERA, *et al.*, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

HENRY A. KISSINGER, *et al.*, )

Defendants, )

Civ. No. 1:02 CV-02240 (HHK)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR ADJUDICATION OF THIS CASE.....	9
A. This case entails the adjudication of individual rights.....	9
B. Baker v. Carr analysis reveals that this case is ripe for adjudication.....	11
II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SHOULD NOT SHIELD UNITED STATES FROM DAMAGES IN THIS CASE.....	15
III. FEDERAL COMMON LAW DOES NOT DISPLACE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW.....	21
IV. COMPLAINT PRESENTS COGNIZABLE CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT KISSINGER NOT BARRED BY IMMUNITY.....	26
A. The Westfall Act does not bar claims against Defendant Kissinger.....	26
1. The Westfall Act does not confer immunity over conduct outside the scope of Defendant Kissinger's employment.....	26
2. The Westfall Act does not confer immunity over conduct actionable under the Alien Tort Claims Act.....	29
3. The Westfall Act does not confer immunity over conduct actionable under the Torture Victims Protection Act.....	32
a. Defendant Kissinger's interpretation of the Torture Victims Protection Act ignores well established principles of third-party liability.....	33
b. Defendant Kissinger's interpretation of the Torture Victims Protection Act is contrary to international principles of treaty obligations, statutory construction, and congressional intent.....	35
c. The Torture Victims Protection Act can be applied retroactively.....	37



4.	The plaintiffs are entitled to declaratory relief because the Westfall Act is not applicable to non-monetary claims.....	39
5.	The Westfall Act does not confer immunity over Defendant Kissinger's intentional torts.....	39
6.	The Westfall Act does not confer immunity over international law claims actionable under 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	40
B.	Defendant Kissinger does not enjoy qualified immunity.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44



## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844, 847 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 830 (1996).....	31
* <i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	4
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>reh'g granted</i> , 284 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Prease</i> , 445 A.2d 612 (D.C. 1982).....	22
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)*.....	11, 12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	41
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	24
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1274 (2000).....	22
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12, 34
<i>Comm. of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Daskalea v. District of Columbia</i> , 227 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Hawkins</i> , 782 A.2d 293 (D.C. 2001).....	22
<i>DKT Memorial Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	31, 33
<i>Doe v. Lumintang</i> , available at <a href="http://cja.org/cases/Lumintang_Docs/Lumintang_Judgment.html">http://cja.org/cases/Lumintang_Docs/Lumintang_Judgment.html</a> (September 10, 2001).....	32
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	31, 38
* <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>



<i>Floyd v. District of Columbia</i> , 129 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	31, 40
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	27
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	27, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	26, 42
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) (9th Cir. 1994) .....	42
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995).....	30, 41, 42
<i>Industria Panificadora v. United States</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1154 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 957 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 908 (1992).....	12
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	15
<i>Jenco v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	22
<i>John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , No. 00-5603 2002 WL 31063976 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g en banc, vacated</i> , 2003 WL 359787 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31, 34
* <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996).....	10, 30-32
<i>Kimbrow v. Velten</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1145 (1995).....	27
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</i> , 739 F. Supp. 854 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	16
* <i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F.Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	2, 10, 11, 17
* <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 10, 14
* <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	21, 25
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38, 50 (1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 528 U.S. 1018 (1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	23



<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993) .....	31
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	14
<i>Princz v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1121 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacating as moot sub nom.</i> <i>Weinberger v. Ramirez de Arellano</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Regina v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendiary Magistrate, ex parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3), (1999) 2 W.L.R. 827, <i>reprinted in</i> 38 I.L.M. 581 (1999).....	3
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	18
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12, 31
<i>Sarei v. Río Tinto PLC.</i> , 2002 WL 1906814 (C.D.Cal. 02).....	30
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1017 (1993).....	19
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1003 (1985).....	31
<i>The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	37
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815).....	41
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	41
<i>United States v. GAF</i> , 928 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991).....	32
<i>Wagner v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-1799, 2001 WL 1424312 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2001) .....	22
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys., Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22



<i>Xunax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	30, 38
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	15
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 390 U.S. 974 (1968) .....	23, 24

**STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES**

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl.1.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	41, 42, 43
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)	
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B)	
<i>See</i> Intelligence Authorization Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-293, § 302, 110 Stat. 3461 (1996) ....	
.....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b).....	12
Fed. R. Evidence 801(d)(2).....	4
The Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988) (codified in part at 28 U.S.C. §§ 2671, 2674, 2679) (“Westfall Act”).....	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 16-2701.....	12

**INTERNATIONAL LAW MATERIALS**

Charter of the International Military Tribunal (IMT) in Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis (London Agreement), Aug. 8, 1945, 58 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.I.S. 280.....	2
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85; 23 I.L.M. 1027 (ratified by the Senate in 1990).....	36, 43



Constitution of the International Military Tribunal, Arts. 7, .....	2, 3, 38, 43
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 (entered into force in the United States, Sept. 8, 1992) .....	33,36, 38

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Brief of Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) (reprinted in 12 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 34 (1988) and 19 I.L.M. 585).....	10
Kenneth Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> 6-7 (2d ed. 1984) .....	20
L. Henkin, <i>FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</i> 162 (2d ed. 1996).”.....	23
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>The National Security Constitution: Sharing Power After the Iran-Contra Affair</i> , 147, 148 (Yale University Press, 1990).....	14
Virginia Morris & Michael P. Scharf, <i>THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA</i> , Vol. 1. 64-5 (1998) .....	3
<i>Panel Session: Forty Years After the Nuremberg and Tokyo Tribunals: The Impact of the War Crimes Trials on International and National Law</i> , 80 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc.56 (1986).....	5
Jordan J. Paust, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW AS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES</i> .....	18
Report on CIA Activities in Chile (“Hinchey Report”), September 18, 2001, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.foia.state.gov/HincheyReport.htm">http://www.foia.state.gov/HincheyReport.htm</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702, cmt. N (1986) .....	17
Bradley F. Smith, <i>The Road to Nuremberg</i> 10 (1981).....	2
Beth Stephens, <i>Taking Pride in International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 2 CHI. J. INT’L L. 485 (2001) .....	31
Telford Taylor, <i>THE ANATOMY OF THE NUREMBERG TRIALS</i> 66 (1992). .....	3
